pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Sent via e-mail
July 23, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
July 23, 2018

Mr. David Barnes
Authorized Agent
Watermark Operator, LLC
2020 West Rudasill Road
Tucson, Arizona 85704

RE: Blue Bell Place
777 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422
License #: 132800

Dear Mr. Barnes:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing inspection
on February 5, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

%cmﬂﬁ %Za’oﬁ(o‘ ~
cx?
Kenneth L. Wilson
Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing/ /Southeast Regional Office
1001 Sterigare Street, Room 161, Building 2 | Norristown, Pennsyivania 19401 | 610-270-1137 | F 610-270-1147 | wvw.dhs.pa.gov




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Gode Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 3
PCH Name: BLUE BELL PLACE Licanse Number: 13280
Address: 777 DEKALB PIKE, BLUE BELL, PA 18422 County: Montgomery
Administrator: Anda Durso Region: SOCUTHEAST

Logal Entity Name: WATERMARK OPERATOR LLC

Legal Entity Address: 2020 WEST RUDASILL ROAD, TUCSON, AZ 85704

Cerlificate(s) of Ocoupancy
c2Lp
02/28/1908
CWOPA Dept of L&)

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 121 Waking Staff: 91

Type of Inspecilon: Parlial BHA Docket Number: Netice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s)
Incident

On-Site tnspecﬁons'Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
02/05/2018: Thomas, Tzhesia

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspecters, If Applicable

Other Delaits
Partial or Full Triggers: Random ndlcators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensad Capacity: 99 Number of Residents who!

Mumber of Resldents Served: 62 Receive Supplemental Security Income: 0
Secured Dementla Care Unit in Home: Yes Are 60 Years of Age or Older; 61

Area; Memory Care Have Mental Hiness: 2

Secured Rementia Unit Capacity, if Appiicable: 30 Have an Inteliectual Disability: 1

Number of Resldents Served in Secured Dementla Gare Unit, - Have a Mobility Need: 59

if applicable; 23
Have a Physical Disabllity: 1

Number of Current Hosplee Residents: 4

Number of Hospice Residents in past year; 9

oo Mipo , EXCOki D ko D ETErTe




Page 2 of 3

Violation Report: 13280 - §2/05/2018 - Thomas, Tahesia
PCH Name: BLUE BELL PLACE

4. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 ]

2600.225(c) - The resident shall have additional assessments as follows:
(1} Annusily. .
(2) If the condition of the resident significantly changes prior to the annual assessment,
{3) Al the request of the Depariment upon cause to belleve that an update is required.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 11/20/M7, resident # 1 experiencad a change in heallh status, The home has not completed a new assessment of the resident’s
needs {o reflect these changes. The last assessment was dated 10/31/17; however the home did not amend this assessment until
124717, ]

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages 25 necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to comrest the viclation described above and steps to prevent a similar viclatfon fromr occurring again. I sleps eannol be compieted
immediately, Include dates by which tha steps will be complisted.

S«UL?%{’ }/L, _aHhached

Repeat Violation: No Date{s} of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
(Required on EVERY Page) A d M L UPD
7 b A h

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative _ Date {
. . . 8
(Reguited on EVERY Page) ém X\\Jmﬁ AL A DG Fo lQ« (¥

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! Y

The above plan of correclion is approved as of it Plan of correction implementation stalus as of 7 gy
i(jogeé é

D Fully Implementad

artially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by D Partially Implemented - lnadequate Progress

1] WNotlmplemented

{initiats)




Violation Report: 13280-02/05/2018 - Thomas, Tahesia

PCH Name: BLUE BELL PLACE License Number: 13280
Address: 777 Dekalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422 County: Montgomery

1. REGULATION 55 Pa. Code §2600

2600.225{c)- The resident shail have additional assessments as follows:

(1} Annually.

(2} If the condition of the resident significantly changes prior to the annual assessment.
(3} At the request of the Department upon cause to believe that an update is required,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Cn 11/20/17, resident #1 experienced a change in heaith status. The home has not completed a new assessment of
the resident’s needs to reflect those changes. The last assessment was dated 10/31/17; however the home did not
amend this assessment until 12/17/17. '

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (PQC)

What caused the violation? The violation was caused by not completing a significant change RASP upon
readmission from the hospital. The resident had been experiencing increased urinary tract infections, resulting in
more frequent delusions, which required behavioral interventions.

-What was done right away to fix the violation? The assignment sheets and care plan were updated to reflect the
resident’s changes to ensure staff were reporting signs and symptoms of urinary tract infections promptly to the
nurse, as well as implementing appropriate behavioral interventions to support the resident during the delusions
caused by the urinary tract infections. The resident care director and assistant resident care director audited the
RASPs for residents who had experienced significant changes, which changed the delivery of care.

-What can be done to prevent future violations of this nature? The resident care team was re-trained on what
constitutes a significant change by utilizing the Regufatory Compliance Guide’s “The Preadmission Screening, Medical
Evaluation, and Assessment-Support Plan; Best Practices” addendum. A resident care collaboration meeting was
instituted monthly and is being run by the Resident Care Director to review all residents who are experiencing
significant changes and may require additional support from outside services, or changes to their care plans.

-Who will be responsible for ensuring the POC is implemented and that future violations are prevented?
The Resident Care Director, Program Director, and Executive Director will attend the resident care collaboration
meetings and audit the RASPs for residents who are discussed as having experienced significant changes requiring
changes to the delivery of care or new interventions.

Signature of Legal Entity Representative

oo Yo

Printed Name ang Title of Legal Entity Representative Dat
ANDA DURSO, PERSONAL CARE ADMINISTRATOR : O b.@ ]‘3

Violation Report: 13280-02/05/2018 —Thomas, Tahesia

pg. 1




Page 3 of 3

Violation Report: 13280 - 02/05/2018 - Thomas, Tahesia
PCH Name:; BLUE BELL PLACE

4, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.227(c) - The support plan shall be revised within 30 days upon completion of the annual assassment or upon
changes in the resident's needs as indicated on the current assessment.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 11/20/17, resident # 1 experienced a change in heall status. The home has not completed a new assessment of the resident's
needs o reflect these changes. The last assessment was dated 1043117 however the home did not amend this assessment uniil

121717, .

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POG) (Attach pages as neesssary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.}

Include steps to comect the viclalion described above and sleps fo prevent a similsr viotalion from cecwming agsin. If steps cannot be compleled
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be compleled.

SMW ) of oo,

Repest Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Wo!aﬁo‘n(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative

{Required on EVERY Page) Q(W M (70

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Re;;res tative . Date \
{Required on EVERY Pags) A_W U\(’DO ‘)Wb‘\ ‘e 23)( 5] Q,O\?

£

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! /
The abova plan of cerrection is approved as of Plan of correction implernentation stalus as of 23
(Dals) (G2t}

[] Fully implemented
Partially Implemented - Adequale Progress

The above plan of cofreclion was approved by D Partiafly Implemented - inadequate Progress

[} Notlmplemented




violation Report; 13280-02/05/2018 — Thomas, Tahesia

PCH Name: BLUE BELL PLACE License Mumber: 13280
Address: 777 Dekalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 12422 County: Montgomery

1. REGULATION 55 Pa. Code 52600
2600.227 {c) - The support plan shall be revised within 30 days upon completion of the annual assessment or upon
changes in the resident’s needs as indicated on the current assessment.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 11/20/17, resident #1 experienced a change in health status. The home has not com;pleted an ew assessment of
the resident’s needs to reflect these changes. T he last assessment was dated 10/31/17; however the home did not
amend this assessment until 12/17/17. '

4, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)

-What caused the violation? The violation was caused by not completing a significant change RASP upon
readmission from the hospital. The resident had been experiencing increased urinary tract infections, resulting in
more frequent delusions, which required behavioral interventions.

-What was done right away to fix the violation? The assignment sheets and care plan were updated to refect the
resident’s changes to ensure staff were reporting signs and symptoms of urinary tract infections promptly to the
nurse, as well as implementing appropriate behavioral interventions to support the resident during the delusions
caused by the urinary tract infections. The resident care director and assistant resident care director audited the
RASPs for residents who had experienced significant changes, which changed the delivery of care.

-What can he done to prevent future violations of this nature? The resident care team was re-trained on what
constitutes a significant change by utilizing the Regulatory Compliance Guide’s “The Preadmission Screening, Medical
Evaluation, and Assessment-Support Plan: Best Practices” addendum. A resident care collaboration meeting was
instituted monthly and is being run by the Resident Care Director to review all residents who are experiencing
significant changes and may require additional support from outside services, or changes to their care plans.

-Who will be responsible for ensuring the POC is implemented and that future violations are prevented?
The Resident Care Director, Program Director, and Executive Director will attend the resident care collaboration
meetings and audit the RASPs for residents who are discussed as having experienced significant changes requiring
changes to the delivery of care or new interventions.

Signature of Legal Entity Representative

olida Do

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date;
ANDA DURSO, PERSONAL CARE ADMINISTRATOR 0 bo \cﬁ

Violation Report: 13280-02/05/2018 — Thomas, Tahesia
pg. 2






